CHAPTER 21—H. F. No. 221

An act relating to registration fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 150.05 and 150.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 150.05, is amended to read:

150.05 Dentists—Annual registration; change of place of business; duplicate licenses. On or before the first day of May each year, every licensed registered dentist shall pay to the state board of dental examiners a registration fee of \$5 and, in default of such payment, the board may, upon hearing and upon 30 days notice, revoke the license of the dentist in default, but the payment of such fee on or before the date of hearing, with an additional sum of \$5, shall excuse the default. The board may collect such fee by suit. At least 30 days before May 1, written notice, duly signed by the president or secretary-treasurer of the board, stating the amount and due date of the fee, shall be sent to each such licensed dentist.

Every licensed dentist upon changing his place of business shall, within ten days thereafter, furnish the secretary-treasurer of the board with his new address.

In case of a lost or destroyed license, and upon satisfactory proof of the loss or destruction thereof being furnished to the board, the latter may issue a duplicate license, charging a fee therefor of \$2.

- Sec. 2.. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 150.16, is amended to read:
- Annual registration; display of registration certificate; violations. On or before the first day of May each year, every licensed dental hygienist shall pay to the state board of dental examiners a registration fee of \$3 and, in default of such payment, the board may, upon hearing and upon 30 days notice, revoke the license of the hygienist in default: but the payment of such fee on or before the time of hearing, with an additional sum of \$5, shall excuse the default. The board may collect such fee by suit. At least 30 days before May 1 written notice, duly signed by the president or secretarytreasurer of the board, stating the amount and due date of this fee, shall be sent to each such licensed dental hygienist. Licenses which have been revoked for non-payment of the annual registration fee may be reinstated in the discretion of the board of dental examiners upon payment of the current registration fee and a reinstatement fee of \$10.

47

Such licensed hygienist must display conspicuously at the place of her employment her annual registration certificate.

Every person violating this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved February 19, 1959.

CHAPTER 22-S. F. No. 10

[Coded]

An act authorizing agreements between the State College Board and the United States Commissioner of Education pursuant to Title II of the National Defense Education Act of 1958; authorizing the acceptance of moneys from private sources and the use of moneys heretofore received from private sources as the state share of the student loan program under such Federal Act; appropriating such moneys for such purposes; authorizing the borrowing of federal moneys for student loan purposes; and providing for the signing of instruments of indebtedness by persons regardless of age for the repayment of student loans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [136.43] National defense education act of 1958; agreement with federal commissioner of education. The state college board is hereby authorized to enter into agreements with the United States commissioner of education pursuant to Title II of Public Law 85-864, 85th Congress, entitled the national defense education act of 1958, in order to provide the benefits of Title II of Public Law 85-864 at Bemidji state college, Mankato state college, Moorhead state college, St. Cloud state college, and Winona state college. Provisions of these agreements shall
- (1) Provide for establishment of a special student loan account by each such institution;
- (2) Provide for deposit in each such account of (A) the federal capital contributions, (B) an amount, equal to not less than one-ninth of such federal capital contributions, contributed under Section 4 of this act, (C) collections of principal and interest on student loans made from each such account, and (D) any other earnings of each such account;
- (3) Provide that each such student loan account shall be used only for loans to students in accordance with such